

Informazione Regolamentata n. 0206-14-2017

Data/Ora Ricezione 02 Novembre 2017 20:20:22

MTA

Societa' : PIRELLI & C.

Identificativo : 95408

Informazione

Regolamentata

Nome utilizzatore : PIRELLISPAN03 - Bastanzio

Tipologia : REGEM

Data/Ora Ricezione : 02 Novembre 2017 20:20:22

Data/Ora Inizio : 02 Novembre 2017 20:20:23

Diffusione presunta

Oggetto : Pirelli: partial exercise of the greenshoe

option

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato.

These materials are not for distribution, directly or indirectly, in or into the United States (including its territories and possessions, any State of the United States and the District of Columbia), Canada, Australia and Japan or in any other jurisdiction where it is unlawful to do so). This communication does not constitute or form a part of any offer or solicitation to purchase or subscribe for securities in the United States or in any other jurisdiction. The securities mentioned herein have not been, and will not be, registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933 as amended (the "Securities Act"). The securities may not be offered or sold in the United States except pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act. There will be no public offer of securities in the United States, Canada, Australia and Japan or in any other jurisdiction where it is unlawful to do so. This document is only being distributed to and is only directed at (i) persons who are outside the United Kingdom or (ii) to investment professionals falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the "Order") or (iii) high net worth companies, and other persons to whom it may lawfully be communicated, falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order (all such persons in (i), (ii) and (iii) above together being referred to as "relevant persons"). The Shares are only available to, and any invitation, offer or agreement to subscribe, purchase or otherwise acquire such securities will be engaged in only with, relevant persons. Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this document or any of its contents. This document is an advertisement and is not a prospectus for the purposes of the Prospectus Directive. A prospectus prepared pursuant to the Prospectus Directive will be published. Investors should not subscribe for any securities referred to in this document except on the basis of information contained in the prospectus. In any EEA Member State that has implemented the Prospectus Directive, this communication is only addressed to and is only directed at qualified investors in that Member State within the meaning of the Prospectus Directive. The expression "Prospectus Directive" means Directive 2003/71/EC (and amendments thereto, including Directive 2010/73/EU, to the extent implemented in any relevant Member State) and includes any relevant implementing measure in the relevant Member State.



PRESS RELEASE

Partial exercise of the Greenshoe Option

Milan, 2 November 2017 - Pirelli & C. S.p.A. ("**Pirelli**") informs that today J.P. Morgan Securities plc ("**J.P. Morgan**"), acting as the stabilization agent, and on behalf of the Institutional Offering Syndicate, partially exercised the Greenshoe Option for 18,904,836 shares (equal to approximately 1.9% of Pirelli's share capital), out of the 50,000,000 option shares (equal to 5% of Pirelli's share capital) granted by Marco Polo International Italy S.p.A.. Therefore this will mean the redelivery to Marco Polo International Italy S.p.A. of 31,095,164 ordinary shares of Pirelli (equal to approximately 3.1% of Pirelli's share capital) lent for the purpose of the over-allotment.

The purchase price of the option shares is Euro 6.50 per share, equal to the offer price in the Global Offering, for an aggregate consideration of approximately Euro 122.9 million.

Settlement of the Greenshoe Option and return of 31,095,164 Pirelli's ordinary shares lent for the purpose of the over-allotment will take place on 7 November 2017.

The Global Offering, including the Greenshoe Option, comprised a total of 368,904,836 Pirelli ordinary shares and, consequently, the aggregate proceeds of the Global Offering, exclusively attributed to the Selling Shareholder, will be equal to approximately Euro 2.4 billion. Upon

completion of the partial exercise of the Greenshoe Option Marco Polo International Italy S.p.A. will hold no. 631,095,164 Pirelli ordinary shares corresponding to approximately the 63% of the share capital.

Post stabilisation announcement

Pirelli upon communication by J.P. Morgan, acting as the stabilization agent in connection with the IPO of Pirelli & C. S.p.A. shares on the MTA – informs that J.P. Morgan has undertaken stabilization transactions (as defined in Article 3.2(d) of the Market Abuse Regulation (EU/596/2014)) in relation to the offering of the following securities, as set out below.

Securities:

Issuer:	Pirelli & C. S.p.A	
Securities:	Ordinary shares (ISIN: IT0005278236)	
Offering size:	350,000,000 ordinary shares excluding the over-allotment option	
Offer price:	Euro 6.50 per ordinary share	
Market:	Mercato Telematico Azionario, organised and managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A.	
Alphanumeric Code:	PIRC	
Stabilisation Manager	J.P. Morgan Securities plc	

Pursuant to Article 6(3) of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/1052 supplementing Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to regulatory technical standards for the conditions applicable to buy-back programmes and stabilisation measures, Pirelli hereby gives notices that the stabilisation purchases began on 4 October 2017 and that the last stabilisation purchase took place on 27 October 2017.

The chart below sets out the data on the stabilisation transactions carried out per day during the stabilization period.

Date	Aggregate number of ordinary shares purchased:	Number of transactions:	Price range (Euro):	Execution Venue:
4/10/2017	22,500,000	3204	6.2900 - 6.4900	Borsa Italiana -Mercato Telematico Azionario
5/10/2017	664,718	213	6.4600 - 6.5000	Borsa Italiana -Mercato Telematico Azionario
6/10/2017	0	0	N/A	N/A
9/10/2017	0	0	N/A	N/A
10/10/2017	320,995	32	6.4950 - 6.5000	Borsa Italiana -Mercato Telematico Azionario
10/10/2017	0	0	N/A	N/A
12/10/17	0	0	N/A	N/A

13/10/17	53,830	29	6.5000	Borsa Italiana -Mercato Telematico Azionario
16/10/17	2,500,000	583	6.4800-6.5000	Borsa Italiana -Mercato Telematico Azionario
17/10/17	1,050,000	673	6.4350-6.5000	Borsa Italiana -Mercato Telematico Azionario
18/10/17	453,538	310	6.4400-6.5000	Borsa Italiana -Mercato Telematico Azionario
19/10/17	1,000,000	476	6.2900-6.4550	Borsa Italiana -Mercato Telematico Azionario
20/10/17	871,291	528	6.3250-6.5000	Borsa Italiana -Mercato Telematico Azionario
23/10/17	561,576	305	6.4800-6.5000	Borsa Italiana -Mercato Telematico Azionario
24/10/17	378,558	143	6.4850-6.5000	Borsa Italiana -Mercato Telematico Azionario
25/10/17	354,218	220	6.4900-6.5000	Borsa Italiana -Mercato Telematico Azionario
26/10/17	382,531	301	6.4850-6.5000	Borsa Italiana -Mercato Telematico Azionario
27/10/17	3,909	2	6.4950-6.5000	Borsa Italiana -Mercato Telematico Azionario

Banca IMI S.p.A., J.P. Morgan Securities plc and Morgan Stanley & Co. International plc are acting as Joint Global Coordinators.

Banca IMI S.p.A. is acting as Sponsor of the admission to listing of the Shares on the Mercato Telematico Azionario and as lead manager (Responsabile del Collocamento) of the Italian Public Offering.

The Joint Bookrunners for the Institutional Offering are: Banca IMI S.p.A., J.P. Morgan Securities plc, Morgan Stanley & Co. International plc, BNP Paribas, Goldman Sachs International, HSBC Bank plc, Mediobanca – Banca di Credito Finanziario S.p.A., Merrill Lynch International and UniCredit Corporate & Investment Banking.

Lazard is acting as financial advisor.

ING Bank N.V., BANCA AKROS S.p.A. Gruppo Banco BPM and Natixis are acting as Co-Managers.

Chiomenti and Pedersoli Studio Legale are acting as legal advisor to Pirelli and the Selling Shareholder, with Linklaters acting as legal advisor to Pirelli and Clifford Chance acting as legal advisor to the Joint Global Coordinators and to the Joint Bookrunners. PricewaterhouseCoopers S.p.A. is acting as auditor of Pirelli.

Fine Comunicato	n.0206-14
-----------------	-----------

Numero di Pagine: 5